CITY UTILITIES COMMISSION

ELECTRIC, WATER, & SEWER SYSTEMS

1515 Cumberland Falls Hwy. PO Box 1350 Corbin, Kentucky, 40702-1350

Telephone (606) 528-4026 Fax (606) 528-4848

RATE SCHEDULE

Effective February 1, 2018 bills in accordance with CUC Board Minutes, September 13, 2017

I. ELECTRIC RATES

RS-1 Residential Service 120/240 1-Phase Monthly Customer Charge: Energy Charge – All kwh Minimum Bill	\$10.00 \$0.0729 per kwh \$10.00	SGS-1 Small General Service 120/240 1-Phase, 120/208 3-Phase Monthly Customer Charge: Energy Charge – All kWh Minimum Bill:	, <i>120/240 3-Phase</i> \$20.00 \$0.0769 per kwh \$20.00
LGS-1 Large General Service			
120/240 1-Phase, 120/208 3-Phase	e, 120/240 3-Phase,	SLS-1 Security Lighting Service	
277/480 3-Phase		Residential Monthly rate per lamp:	\$5.83
Monthly Customer Charge:	\$50.00	Each additional pole/span	\$1.58
Energy Charge – all kwh:	\$0.0480 per kwh	Other service and material at:	Actual Cost
Demand Charge:			
First 25 kw or less	\$200.00	Commercial Monthly Rate	
Over 25 kw	\$8.00 per kw	100 Watt Open Bottom	\$5.83
Minimum Bill:	\$200.00	250 Watt Cobra	\$8.16
		250 Watt Directional Flood	\$9.32
		400 Watt Directional Flood	\$12.82
		Each additional pole/span	\$1.58

<u>PCA FORMULA</u> The Power Cost Adjustment (PCA) is expressed as dollars per kWh and is multiplied by the energy (kWh) sold during each billing period to each customer. The PCA is designed to be calculated monthly based on actual power costs and energy sales for the month. The following formula has been designed to calculate the PCA:

PCA =	=	The cost adjustment expressed as dollars per kWh to be multiplied by the energy (kWh) sold during each billing period to customers on rates subject to the PCA.
A =	=	Actual wholesale power cost for the most recent month (includes all wholesale power costs as billed by Kentucky Utilities).
B =	:	Actual energy sales from rates subject to the PCA for the same month as "A" above.
Base Rate		The Base Rate is the base wholesale power cost expressed as dollars per kWh, included in the base rates for all retail customers.

Each month, the PCA formula is used to calculate average monthly purchased power costs per retail kWh sold and to determine the adjustment to customer bills needed. If purchased power costs are lower than estimated, the PCA is negative and customers receive a credit on their bill. If purchased power costs are higher than estimated, the PCA is positive and customers receive an additional charge on their bill.

II. WATER RATES

IWS-1 – Inside City Retail Service

Monthly Service Charge	See Schedule 2A
Volume Charge	\$1.90/1,000 gallons
Minimum Bill: Service Charge	e + 1,000 gallons

<u>OWS – 1 – Outside City Retail Service</u>

Monthly Service Charge	See Schedule 2A
Volume Charge	\$2.53/1,000 gallons
Minimum Bill: Service Charge	e + 1,000 gallons

<u>**RWS – 1 – Outside City Rural Retail Service**</u> (Water lines constructed after 7/1/1991)

Monthly Service Charge	See Schedule 2A
Volume Charge	\$3.91/1,000 gallons
Minimum Bill: Service Charge	+ 1,000 gallons

WWS-1 Wholesale Water Districts

Monthly Service Charge	\$50.00
Volume Charge	\$2.20/1,000 gallons
Minimum Bill:	Per Wholesale Contract

CITY UTILITIES COMMISSION ELECTRIC, WATER, & SEWER SYSTEMS

1515 Cumberland Falls Hwy. PO Box 1350 Corbin, Kentucky, 40702-1350

> Telephone (606) 528-4026 Fax (606) 528-4848

2-A SERVICE CHARGES

All metered general water service customers including fire meters shall pay a service charge based on the size of the meter installed. The service charge does not entitle the customer to any water.

Size of Meter	Inside City		Outside City	
5/8"-3/4"	\$	4.95	\$	10.35
1"-1 ½"	\$	12.38	\$	25.88
2"	\$	39.60	\$	49.68
3"	\$	86.63	\$	108.68
4"	\$	148.50	\$	186.30
6"	\$	309.38	\$	388.13
8"	\$	445.50	\$	582.18

III. SEWER RATES

ISS-1 – Inside City Residential & Commercial

Monthly Service Charge Volume Charge Minimum Bill

\$3.48/1,000 gallons \$11.28

\$7.80

ISS-2 – Inside City Industrial

Monthly Service Charge Volume Charge Minimum Bill \$180.70 \$3.48/1,000 gallons \$184.18

OSS-1 – Outside City Residential & Commercial

\$16.20 \$4.52/1,000 gallons \$20.72

OSS-2 – Outside City Industrial

Monthly Service Charge Volume Charge Minimum Bill

Monthly Service Charge

Volume Charge

Minimum Bill

\$376.39 \$4.52/1,000 gallons \$380.91

The following charges are in accordance with Ordinance No. 6-84 and Resolution No. 326 dated 11/13/84:

Inside City Industrial			<u>Outside City Industrial</u>			
Excess BOD Charge Excess SS Charge Excess NH3N Charge	(Over 250mg/l): (Over 300mg/l): (Over 20mg/l):	\$0.036/lb	Excess BOD Charge Excess SS Charge Excess NH3N Charge	(Over 250mg/l): (Over 300mg/l): (Over 20mg/l):	\$0.054/lb	

Utility bills are due immediately upon receipt of bill. A 10% penalty will be added if bill is not paid on or before the 15th of the month in which same is due. Utility services are subject to be discontinued if bills are not paid by the 20th of the month.

All terms and conditions for service as specified in the current City Utilities Commission Rules and Regulations shall apply to the above stated rates.